EFFECTS OF SURFACE MODIFICATION ON THE PROPERTIES OF
PINEAPPLE LEAF FIBER (PALF) REINFORCED WITH POLY(LACTIC
ACID) (PLA) BIOCOMPOSITE

SHAMIMI IWANA BINTI MOHD ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.)
Chemistry with Management
in the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2024



The Final Year Project Reported entitled “Effects of Surface Modification on
Mechanical Properties of Pineapple Leaf Fiber (PALF) Reinforced with
Poly(lactic acid) Biocomposite” was submitted by Shamimi Iwana binti Mohd
Ismail in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science
(Hons.) Chemistry with Managements, in Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was
approved by

Dr. Nor Hafizah Che Ismail
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Faiezah Hashim
Co-Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

02600 Arau
Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim
Project Coordinator Head of Programme
B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA Universiti Teknologi MARA
02600 Arau Perlis 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:




ABSTRACT

Pineapple leaf fibre (PALF) is a natural fibre with significant promise in the industry.
Reinforced polymer composites are now primarily relying on natural fibres as an
alternative source. The aim of this study is to examine how the mechanical properties
of PLA biocomposites reinforced with pineapple leaf fibre are affected by chemical
treatments with Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) solution. The biocomposite was
successfully prepared by the solvent casting method. The characterization of
biocomposite includes Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) and tensile
tests. The variation in loadings of pineapple leaf fibres (PALF) used in this study are
0%, 1%, 3%, 5% and 7%. The analysis of the study has shown that increasing the
PALF loading decreases the tensile strength of the biocomposite. In the water
immersion test, increasing the PALF loading also increased the amount of water

absorption as the biocomposite became more porous.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
LIST OF TABLES viil
LIST OF FIGURES iX
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS X
ABSTRACT i
ABSTRAK \Y
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT %
CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1 Background of Study 1
1.2 Problem Statement 5
1.3 Significance of Study 6
1.4 Objectives of Study 7
CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Pineapple Leaf Fiber (PALF) 9
2.2 Surface Modification on PALF 10
2.3 Fabrication of PALF 11
CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials and Chemicals 16
3.2 Instruments 16
3.3 Preparation of PALF 16
3.3.1 Preparation of raw materials 16
3.3.2 Cleaning of PALF 16

3.3.3 Alkaline treatment 17



3.3.4 Acid Hydrolisis

3.3 Preparation of PALF/PLA Biocomposite

3.4 Characterization of PALF/PLA Biocomposite
3.4.1FTIR

3.4.2 Tensile Test

3.4.3 Water Immersion Test

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Formation of Pure PLA, Treated PALF/PLA and Untreated PALF/PLA
42 FTIR

4.3 Tensile test

4.4 Water Immersion Test

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

CITED REFERENCES

CURRICULUM VITAE

17
18
19
19
19
20

21

23

24

27

28

31

34





