EFFECTS OF SURFACE MODIFICATION ON THE PROPERTIES OF PINEAPPLE LEAF FIBER (PALF) REINFORCED WITH POLY(LACTIC ACID) (PLA) BIOCOMPOSITE

SHAMIMI IWANA BINTI MOHD ISMAIL

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry with Management in the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

FEBRUARY 2024

The Final Year Project Reported entitled "Effects of Surface Modification on Mechanical Properties of Pineapple Leaf Fiber (PALF) Reinforced with Poly(lactic acid) Biocomposite" was submitted by Shamimi Iwana binti Mohd Ismail in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry with Managements, in Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Dr. Nor Hafizah Che Ismail Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Faiezah Hashim Co-Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Dr. Siti Nurlia Ali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

Date:

Dr. Nur Nasulhah Kasim Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Applied Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 02600 Arau Perlis

ABSTRACT

Pineapple leaf fibre (PALF) is a natural fibre with significant promise in the industry. Reinforced polymer composites are now primarily relying on natural fibres as an alternative source. The aim of this study is to examine how the mechanical properties of PLA biocomposites reinforced with pineapple leaf fibre are affected by chemical treatments with Sodium Hydroxide (NaOH) solution. The biocomposite was successfully prepared by the solvent casting method. The characterization of biocomposite includes Fourier Transform Infrared Spectroscopy (FTIR) and tensile tests. The variation in loadings of pineapple leaf fibres (PALF) used in this study are 0%, 1%, 3%, 5% and 7%. The analysis of the study has shown that increasing the PALF loading decreases the tensile strength of the biocomposite. In the water immersion test, increasing the PALF loading also increased the amount of water absorption as the biocomposite became more porous.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	X
ABSTRACT	iii
ABSTRAK	iv
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study	1
1.2 Problem Statement	5
1.3 Significance of Study	6
1.4 Objectives of Study	7

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Pineapple Leaf Fiber (PALF)	9
2.2 Surface Modification on PALF	10
2.3 Fabrication of PALF	11

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1 Materials and Chemicals	16
3.2 Instruments	16
3.3 Preparation of PALF	16
3.3.1 Preparation of raw materials	16
3.3.2 Cleaning of PALF	16
3.3.3 Alkaline treatment	17

3.3.4 Acid Hydrolisis	17
3.3 Preparation of PALF/PLA Biocomposite	18
3.4 Characterization of PALF/PLA Biocomposite	19
3.4.1 FTIR	19
3.4.2 Tensile Test	19
3.4.3 Water Immersion Test	20

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Formation of Pure PLA, Treated PALF/PLA and Untreated PALF/PLA	21
4.2 FTIR	23
4.3 Tensile test	24
4.4 Water Immersion Test	27

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS 28

CITED REFERENCES	31

34

CURRICULUM VITAE